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23 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Trans 8.04

Chapter Trans 8
ALLOCATION OF FEDERAL PUBLIC TRANSIT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FUNDS TO

URBANIZED AREAS UNDER 200,000 POPULATION

Trans8.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 8.03 Distribution of federal aids.
Trans 8.02 Definitions. Trans 8.04 Report requirements.
Trans 8.01 Purpose and scope. The purpose ofhis (1) (&) Funds apportioned to the governor and avail&dile

chapteris to prescribe the policies and procedures which tloperating assistance shall be allocated annually among eligible
departmendf transportation acting on behalftof governor will recipientsin proportion to eachecipients share of the projected
usefor the distribution of federal funds apportioned to the state operatingexpenses of all eligible recipients for the project year
Wisconsinfor mass transit assistance to urbanized areas of undi@r recipient may receive an allocation that exces@l of its
200,000 population. Thigrogramis authorized by section 5307 operatingdeficit for any project yean accordance with9 USC
of the Transportation Equity Act for the #ICentury Public Law 1607a(k) (1); and no recipient shall receive an allocation that
105-178. whencombined with the state®5.2Q Stats., operating assistance
History: Cr.RegisterJanuary1987, No. 373ef. 2-1-87; am.RegisterNovemt  fyundsexceeds 70% of its projected operating expenses.

ber, 2000, No. 539f.. 12-1-00. i i )
(b) The department of transportatisiall provide to each eli
Trans 8.02 Definitions. (1) “Capital project” meanthe gible recipient projections of the amount of state and federal funds
acquisition, construction, reconstruction and improvement dbr operating assistance which will be allocate@ach recipient
facilities, vehicles and equipment for use in the provision of an efor the next project yeas soon as possible after October 1 and
gible urban mass transit system. oncestate and federal budgeted amounts are known along with
(2) “Capitalizedmaintenance costs” are costs associaitil reasonabl@stimate®f the operating assistance needs fefciéd
vehicle and facility related maintenance which a mass transit sggasstransit systems. The projections shall be based detste
tem has classified as capital costs as allowed by TEA 21. A masformation available at the time.
transitsystem shaklassify capitalized maintenance costs identi (2) Fundsapportioned to the governor and not allocated for
cally under both the federal section 5307 program and the stgferatingassistance under sufi) shall be made available an
operatingassistance program authorized und@5s2Q Stats.  annualbasis to eligible recipients to cover up to 86fthe cost
(2m) “Department” means the \¥consin department of of capital projects, or 90% of tlwests if the project is required to
transportation. complywith the Americans with Disabilities Act, included in the
(2r) “Eligible recipient” meandocal public bodies in urban final program of projectsubmitted by each recipient to the secre
izedareas under 200,000 population who hiaeen designated astary of the United States department of transportatiaeesired
recipientsof federal section 5307 funds by the secretary of th®y 49 USC 1607@)(2). In any project year in which requests for
departmenbf transportation acting on behalf of the governor capitalassistance exceed available funds, the rank order of priori
(3) “Eligible urban mass transit system” means a mass trariigs shall be established by the department in consultation with the
systemoperating or designated to operate in urbanized areasebgible recipient. Annuallythe rank order shall consider age,
lessthan 200,000 population. condition, transitservice needs andgancy among other factors.
(4) “Federal section 5307 funds” means all federal funddhe rank order shown below may bged.or it may be modified,
apportionedo the state for distribution by the governor for urbaHntil all funds available are distributed:
masstransit operating assistance and capital projects in urbanizeda) Projects to replace or rehabilitate existing vehicles and

areasunder 200,000 population. maintenancend shop equipment.

(5) “Local public bodies” has the meaning given iffgns (b) Projects tamprove or rehabilitate existing maintenance
4.02(2). . . _ . andstorage facilities.

(6) “Masstransit system” has the meaning given ifirsins (c) Projects to purchase and install passeagenitiessuch
4.02(4). _ _ _ asshelters and bus stop signs.

(7) "Operating assistance” meamssubsidy to pay part of the (4 projects to purchase vehicles necessary to expand transit
operatingdeficit of an eligible urban mass transit system. service.

(8) “Operating deficit” has themeaning given in sTrans

4.05(3) (e) Projects to construct new maintenance and storage facili
' . . . ties and major passenger transfer facilities.
(9) “Operating expenses” means all eligible project costs . .
unders. Trans 4.04 (3) Any uncommitted balances of the goversaapportion
(10) “Operatingrevenueshas the meaning given in&ans mentafter capital assistance needs are met unde(Zutx. any
p 9 99 unexpendedbalances from previous years untles section shall

4.05(4) o ) be carried forward to the following year
(11) “Projectyear” means a calendar year History: Cr.RegisterJanuary1987, No. 373ef. 2-1-87; emay. am. (1) (a) and
(12m) “TEA 21" means the federal transportation equity adg). ef. 2-20-92; am. (1) (a) and (Register June, 1992No. 438, df 7-1-92; am.
for the 21st century of 1998. (intro.), (1) (b) and (3),.1(2) (b), renum. and am. (&) (intro.) to be (2) (intro.), and

: (2) (a) 3. to be (2) (c), renum. (2) (a) 1., 2., 4. and 5. to be (2) (a), (b), (d) dRedis),
(12) “Urbanized area” means those areas of the state ger,November2000, No. 539f. 12-1-00.
definedby the U.S. bureau of the census.
History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1987, No. 373eff. 2—1—87_; renum. and am. (2) to Trans 8.04 Report requirements_ All e||g|b|e recipients
E%‘zg%,;‘e?)lz‘?’{‘lﬁg‘ ?egim&“ic? ET)}E&(S?iﬁ{}iéléﬁ%?'?ée;“é‘.”(%’?gigfggﬁ' receivinga grant o.f federal section 5307 funds shall maintain
March, 2001, No. 543. booksand records in the manner required by the department and

Trans 8.03 Distribution of federal aids. The gover rsnh:rlllt?ralgs gggﬁg;%%ngggfgiéiﬁ)gtﬁfnf requsethe depart

nor’s annual apportionment of federal section 5307 funds blall |}y ¢r RegisterJanuary1987, No. 373¢f. 2-1-87; am RegisterNovem
distributedas follows: ber, 2000, No. 539ff. 12-1-00.
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